
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors N Barnes (Chair), K Myers (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Aspden, Funnell, Gates and Hunter 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28 November 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy and Place 

Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 4 October 2017 . 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Monday, 27 November 2017.  
Members of the public can speak on agenda items or matters 



 

within the remit of the Committee. To register to speak please 
contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the details at 
the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. Residents are welcome to photograph, film 
or record Councillors and Officers at all meetings open to the 
press and public. This includes the use of social media reporting, 
i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, record or take photos at any 
public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer (contact 
details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f 
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201 
60809.pdf 
 

4. Make it York Bi-Annual Update   (Pages 7 - 26) 
 To receive an update report from Make It York on their progress 

with regard to their Service Level Agreement (SLA) with City of 
York Council. 
 

5. 2017/18 Finance & Performance Monitor 2 
Report   

(Pages 27 - 38) 

 This report provides details of the 2017/18 forecast out-turn 
position for finance and performance across services within the 
Economy and Place Directorate. 
 

6. Emergency Planning Update   (Pages 39 - 44) 
 This report outlines the activities of the Emergency Planning 

Team and the preparedness of the council to manage incidents 
in the organisation and the city.  It also considers the CVS 
‘Ready for Anything’ programme and the potential role of 
Members in an emergency. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

7. Workplan 2017/18   (Pages 45 - 46) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Fiona Young  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 552030 

 Email fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date 4 October 2017 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), K Myers (Vice-
Chair), D'Agorne, Funnell, Gates, Hunter and 
Cullwick (as Substitute for Cllr Aspden) 

Apologies Councillor Aspden 

 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable interests which they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda.  
 
During consideration of agenda item 6 (CYC Flood Defences 
Action Plan – Biannual Update), Councillors Cullwick, Funnell 
and Hunter declared personal, non prejudicial, interests as 
members of Planning Committee. 
 
During consideration of agenda item 7 (Operation of CYCs 
Commercial Portfolio), Councillors Funnell and Gates declared 
personal non prejudicial interests as members of the Board of 
Directors of City of York Trading.  
 
 

16. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Economy and 

Place Scrutiny Committee held on 2 August 2017 be 
approved and then signed by the chair as a correct 
record.  

 
 

17. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



18. 2017/18 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2017-18 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance across services within the Economy and Place 
Directorate including data to July 2017 as reported to Executive 
on 31 August 2017. 
 
The Finance Manager and Assistant Director, Transport, 
Highways and Environment,  presented the report and 
responded to questions from Members.  Within transport, there 
was a shortfall of ANPR bus enforcement, primarily due to the 
long lead in times where warnings were issued at Coppergate 
which lead to a period where costs were incurred but there was 
no revenue. The signing and warning scheme had proved 
successful but had also impacted on the income target within 
the budget.  
 
Officers reported a forecasted overspend in public realm of 
£174,000 which represented 7% of the budget which was a 
combination of  using additional temporary staff to cover shifts 
and overspends across supplies and services. They advised 
that the final outturn in planning income would be dependent on 
the number of major planning applications coming forward.  
 
They explained that the overspends were being offset by 
holding vacancies within economic development and an 
overachievement of income within the management of the 
commercial portfolio. 
 
With regard to performance within the directorate, officers 
confirmed that the facility at Allerton Park was now 
commissioning waste and when fully operational, would also 
improve recycling levels.   
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To update the scrutiny committee on the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



19. Progress Update on Allerton Park Waste Recovery 
Treatment Centre  
 
Members received a presentation from the Programme 
Manager, Economy and Place, who provided an update on 
progress in relation to the Allerton Waste Recovery Park 
(AWRP). The powerpoint presentation(which had been added to 
the published agenda on the council’s website) covered the 
following areas: 
 

 Background to provision of long term waste management 
service 

 Technology used at AWRP (Tipping Hall, Mechanical 
Treatment, anaerobic digestion, energy from waste (EfW)) 

 Transferring York’s Waste – development of strategy 
around transfer stations 

 Construction and Commissioning 

 Service Commencement 
 

The programme manager responded to, and provided additional 
information in relation to, queries raised during discussion of the 
update.  
 
Resolved: That the progress update on the AWRP be noted 

and members comments be taken into account.  
 
Reason: In order that Members are keep up to date in relation 

to developments at AWRP. 
 
 

20. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan - Biannual Update  
 
Members considered a report which provided a biannual update 
on the ongoing work of the Environment Agency to renew 
existing and provide new flood defences across the city. 
Representatives of the Environment Agency attended the 
meeting to give a presentation (which had been added to the 
published agenda on the council’s website) which covered the 
following areas: 
 

 Progress in relation to the Foss Barrier  

 Survey Work - including topographic surveys, threshold 
surveys and ecological surveys and ground investigation. 

Page 3



 Engagement -  New Facebook page keeping residents 
informed of progress: Advisory Group of key stakeholders 
to inform development of projects 

 Shortlisting Options (Survey work informs options 
appraisal, shortlist of potential options created followed by 
community consultation)  

 Engagement Programme – Sept 2017 to Jan 2018 

 Long Term Plan 
 
The Council’s Flood Risk and Asset Manager and 
representatives of the Environment Agency responded to 
queries raised by members during discussion of the report and 
presentation.  
 
Resolved: That the report and presentation be received and 

Members comments be taken into consideration. 
 
Reason:  In order that Members are updated on progress 

made to renew existing flood defences across the 
city and provide new ones 

 
 

21. Presentation on Operation of CYC's Commercial Portfolio  
 
Members received a presentation from the Assistant Director, 
Regneration and Asset Management and the Property Manager 
(Commercial) which set out the current scope of the Council’s 
commercial property portfolio with a breakdown of the range of 
properties and the income that they generate. The presentation 
(which had been added to the published agenda on the 
council’s website) covered the following areas: 
 

 Portfolio composition 

 Portfolio Performance excluding West Offices 

 Key Performance Indicators 

 Eco Entre, Amy Johnson Way 

 The Shambles 

 Swinegate 

 Guildhall 

 Castle Gateway 
 
Officers responded to Members questions raised in relation to 
the presentation.  
 

Page 4



Resolved: That the presentation be received and Members’ 
comments be taken into account.  

 
Reason: In order that Members are kept updated on the 

Council’s commercial property portfolio 
 
 

22. Work Plan 2017/18  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year. The Scrutiny Officer advised Members of the 
following changes to the work plan: 
 

 The next biannual update on CYC Flood Defences Action 
Plan would be presented at the 7 March 2018 instead of 
the January meeting.  

 

 The report on the overview of current shared resources in 
York and across the region and future opportunities, which 
was due to be received at this meeting would now be 
considered at the 28 November 2017 meeting. 

 

 Additional work was required in relation to the Arts and 
Culture Scrutiny Review before the draft final report could 
be signed off and therefore it was not likely that an 
implementation update would be ready for the  January 
meeting. This would therefore need to be delayed to a 
future meeting.  

 
The Chair advised that the update on the Park and Ride 
contract (due at November meeting) may be delayed due to 
contractual arrangements.   
 
Resolved: That the work plan, subject to the above 

amendments, be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has an agreed 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 17.30 and finished at 19.25]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Make It York : Scrutiny Update  

November 2017 

 

1. The purpose of this paper is to update the Economy & Place Scrutiny 

Committee on the progress of Make It York with regard to the SLA 

agreement with City of York Council. 

 

2. So far this financial year, Make It York is trading slightl
[...]
                                                      Annex 1 

1 
 

SLA ACTIVITY MIY ACTIVITY TO DATE (April 2017 to October 2017) 

 

High value jobs growth initiatives 

WORK WITH 
EXPANDING 
BUSINESSES TO BE 
ANCHOR TENANTS 
ON KEY SITES 

 Over the period April to October Make It York has worked with 60 indigenous businesses to 
support their search for commercial premises. Enquiries have spanned a broad spread of 
sectors including financial and professional services, creative and digital, retail, 
manufacturing, and biotechnology.   

 MIY have continued to work with several large indigenous businesses to support key longer 
term expansion plans at various sites across the city. This includes working closely with CYC 
planning and local plan teams where relevant to determine future opportunities.   

 MIY attended MIPIM UK in October alongside colleagues from City of York Council, the York 
Central Partnership and Leeds City Region, to promote key inward investment and 
development opportunities, with a particular focus on York Central.  

HOLD KEY ACCOUNTS 
WITH 100 HIGH 
VALUE COMPANIES 

 MIY has produced 2 further quarterly Key Account Management (KAM) insight reports. The 
reports draw together the intelligence gained from around 140 KAM discussions over the 
reporting period.  Skills, recruitment, finance and premises remain at the top of the list in 
terms of issues raised by business whilst overall performance growth amongst the 
companies remains steady.  

 MIY has been working alongside York St John University to develop a York Top 100 business 
list. Based on a methodology using a basket of measures developed by YSJ the list will be 
published as a 48 page supplement by the York Press, and will be launched during a 

P
age 13



                                                                              Annex 1 

2 
 

breakfast event as part of York Business Week in November.   

DELIVER IMPROVED 
WEB + DIGITAL 
MARKETING OF THE 
CITY TO A BU
[...]
tourism 
to York in 2016 has been released. Headline figures on York include: 14,500 business events 
in York venues; attended by 993k business event visitors who accounted for an estimated 
spend of £142.1m at venues and in the local destination.  For 2016 volume indicators 
(number of delegates, and delegate days) were up on 2015. Expenditure levels were broadly 
the same.   

 MIY attended The Meetings Show in June 2017 alongside 6 York venue partners. This 
generated 230 new leads. Following on from this plans are now well advanced to host a 
familiarisation visit for a small selection of conference and event buyers during November 
2017.  This will build on the specific contacts made during the Meetings show to showcase 
the best of York’s offer. We are now also in the planning and recruitment stage for 2018 The 
Meetings Show with 1 confirmed partner already on board for 2018.  

 The VisitYork4Meetings team is working on the bid to the Visit Britain events fund to cover 
costs to bid for UCCAM (UNESCO City Culture Annual meeting) linked to York’s UNESCO City 
of Media Arts status.   

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

   

 

Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

28  November 2017 

Report of the Corporate Director of Economy and Place. 
 

2017/18 Finance & Performance Monitor 2 Report  
 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides details of the 2017/18 forecast outturn position 
for both finance and performance across services within the 
Economy and Place Directorate. The paper incorporates data to 
October 2017 as reported to Executive on 15th November 2017. 

 
Analysis  

 
Finance  

 
2. A summary of the services within Economy and Place is shown 

below: 

  Forecast Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Economy and Place    

Transport 6,433 6,614 +181 

Fleet -248 -231 +17 

Highways 3,073 3,079 +6 

Parking Operations 1,190 1,317 +127 

Parking Income  -6,932 -6,990 -58 

Waste 9,370 9,265 -105 

Public R
[...]
ly. Although these figures are the 
 lowest in the region, due to the changes in the benefits system some 
 of the data is transitional. The introduction of Universal Credit, for 

Page 31



 example, means that some people are still in the process of 
 transitioning over. 
 
23.  At the end of Q2 York’s housing market is currently looking healthy 
 with 1,036 net additional homes completed. Of these additional 
 homes, 61.5% are a result of off campus privately managed student 
 accommodation schemes which comprised the privately managed 
 developments at St Josephs’ Convent Lawrence Street, St Lawrence 
 WMC and 2-14 George Hudson Street. The remaining 35.8% of net 
 additional homes resulted from traditional housing sites of which 
 phase II of the Hungate Development Site provided a total of 195 
 completions. 
 
24. There were also 928 net housing consents granted of which 91.9% 
 were the result of traditional housing consents which represents a 
 return to higher level of residential approvals following a decline 
 experienced during 2016/17. Of these consents approvals, an 
 increase to the Hungate Development Site capacity, The Cocoa 
 Works, Haxby Road and York Barbican, Paragon Street account for 
 the major part of the overall approvals. 
 
25. On 16 March 2017, the Executive approved the use of the One 
 Planet Council framework, which set out the Council’s ambition to put 
 social, economic and environmental sustainability at the heart of its 
 decision making processes. Executive also agreed to the use of the 
 ‘Better Decision Making’ tool which will embed the One Planet 
 principles into the decision-making processes across the Council. 

 
26. The Local Plan sets out the blueprint for new residential and 
 commercial developments in York. The document has recently been 
 revised to include strengthened requirements in relation to the use of 
 sustainable materials and zero and low carbon energy sources. This 
 draft Local Plan is currently subject to public consultation. Subject to 
 its approval, these new policies will significantly help to reduce 
 carbon emissions across the city. 
 
27. The Council and First York have extended their partnership 
 delivering York’s Park & Ride service with a new seven year contract 
 commencing in early 2018. The new agreement will see fully electric 
 buses operating on three of the six routes. 
 
28. In August, York became the first UK city outside London to trial a 
 new fully electric double decker bus. The zero-emission and fully 
 electric bus has the capacity to carry 99 passengers and has a range 
 of nearly 150 miles from one overnight charge. The trial follows the 

Page 32



 announcement that improvements will be made to the park and ride 
 scheme, with new greener buses introduced to improve fuel 
 emissions city wide, making it one of the most sustainable and 
 efficient in the country. 
 
29. The City of York’s Sightseeing Bus fleet, operated by Transdev, is
 currently being converted from diesel to electric operation with all six 
 set to be converted this year. 
 

Implications 
 

30. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime & 
disorder, information technology, property or other implications 
associated with this report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
31. The report provides Members with updates on finance and service 

performance and therefore there are no significant risks in the 
content of the report.  

 
Recommendations  

 
32. As this report is for information only, there are no recommendations. 
 

   Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 
performance position. 

 
 
 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 

 
Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Economy and Place 

 
 
 

Report Approved √ 17th November 2017 
 

    

 

Annex 
Annex 1 – Scrutiny Performance Scorecard 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



C
[...]
 44.00% 49.00% - - - -
Up is 

Good
▲

Green

Benchmark - National Data Annual 43.70% 43.00% - - - - - -

Benchmark - Regional Data Annual 43.60% 42.20% - - - - - -

Regional Rank (Rank out of 15) Annual 7 8 - - - - - -

CES48
Missed bins per 100,000 collections - (YTD) 

(COLI3)
Monthly 60.16 45.75 54.64 64.19 - - - -

Up is 

Bad
▲
Red

W
a

s
te

CES36

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 
Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 28 November 2017 

 

Report of the Director of Transport, Highways and Environment 
 

Emergency Planning Update 

Summary 

1. This briefing outlines the activities of the Emergency Planning Team 
and the preparedness of the Council to manage incidents in the 
organisation and in the city.  It also looks at the CVS Ready for 
Anything programme and the potential role of Members in an 
emergency. 

Business Continuity 
 
2. Leading up to the recent Facilities and ICT works that took place on the 

weekend of 11th and 12th November, business continuity plans have 
been updated.  There are a number of services that still require their 
plans updating and these are being worked on at present.  A list of 
those service units has been supplied to the Assistant Director for 
Transport, Highways and the Environment. 

 
3. A number of directorate level exercises are taking place which have 

been positively received and have shown that services have a good 
understanding of their role in an incident where business continuity 
plans need to be invoked. 

 
Emergency Planning 
 

4. There are a wide number of work streams on going within the 
Emergency Planning Team at the moment; however the highlights are 
detailed below. 
 

ROSAG – Exercise Mashua 
 

5. Exercise Mashua on the 9th October was a live multi-agency exercise to 
test the River Ouse Emergency Plan which is owned and maintained 
the by ROSAG (River Ouse Safety Advisory Group) which is chaired by 
CYC Emergency Planning.   

Page 39 Agenda Item 6



 

 

[...]
d the Parish Council to create a plan for New Earswick.  
Dunnington has an exercise planned for January to test their plan. 
 

17. An event was held on 21 November to promote community emergency 
plans to Members, Parish Councillors and residents.  This was done in 

Page 41



 

conjunction with the Environment Agency, North Yorkshire County 
Council and Community First Yorkshire. 

 
CVS Ready for Anything Programme 
 

18. The Emergency Planning team have been working closely with the CVS 
and MIRT to continue with the Ready for Anything programme by 
providing support and training to the registered volunteers.  On 25th 
November, CYC are hosting an exercise to test the call our procedures 
of the CVS volunteers.  This will be based on a flooding scenario.  
There will also be a sandbag filling and laying demonstration. 
 

The Potential Role of Members in an Emergency 
19. During an emergency, it is important for Members to remain seen in the 

community where they can liaise with residents and communicate any 
information they are given.  Likewise, Members are a valuable 
‘resource’ to the Emergency Planning team and other officers within the 
various command structures, to provide information from on the ground.  
It is equally as important for Members to allow staff to complete their 
roles and not get involved in operation matters.  It is not appropriate for 
Members to be present in multi-agency command rooms. 

 
20. Members should be aware of the Community Emergency Plans within 

their areas and ensure they liaise with the relevant teams so that they 
are co-ordinated and involved in the plans.  Key contact details of the 
community are essential to the success of the plans. 
 
Emergency Planning Training for Members 
 

21.  The Emergency Planning team would like to work further with Members 
in helping them understand what the role of the team is, that of the 
Council as a whole and also what their specific role might be. 
Training was offered to Members in 2015 but unfortunately only three 
took up this training. 
 
Recommendations 
 

22.  It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 
 

23. It is recommended that Members agree to attend an Emergency 
Planning training session which can be done at a number of different 
times of day, evening or weekends to suit busy schedules. 
 

Page 42



 

24. It is recommended that Members liaise with their local communities and 
parishes regarding community emergency plans. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Katie Fisher 
Emergency Planning 
Manager 
 
X1039 
 

James Gilchrist 
Assistant Director for Transport, Highways and 
Environment 
 
 

Report Approved √ Date 21/11/17 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
None 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - Workplan 2017-18 

28 June 2017 1. Introductory Presentation on Customer Interface, Operational Practice & Outcomes, and 
Commercial Estate 

2. Implementation update – Grass Verges Scrutiny review 
3. Draft Workplan 2017/18 

2 August 2017 1. Attendance of Deputy Leader (Economic Dev), Exec Mbr for Transport & Planning &        Exec 
Mbr for Environment - Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18 (all confirmed) 

2. Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
3. Evaluation of Impact on Air Quality of New Developments (Mike Southcombe) 
4. Briefing on Building Control & Fire Risks (John Fowler & Jonathan Carr) 
5. Workplan 2017/18 

4 October 2017 1. Finance & Performance Monitor 1(Patrick Looker) 
2. Progress Update on Allerton Park Waste Recovery Treatment Centre (Dave Atkinson) 
3. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Update (Steve Wragg & Environment Agency) 
4. Overview of Current Shared Resources in York & Across the Region & Future Opportunities 
    (Mike Slater) 
5. Presentation on Operation of CYC’s Commercial Portfolio (Tracey Carter) 
6. Workplan 2017/18 

28 Nov 2017 1. Make It York Bi-annual Update  
2. Finance & Performance Monitor 2 (Patrick Looker) 
3. Overview of Emergency Planning (James Gilchrist) 
4. Workplan 2017/18 

17 Jan 2018 1. Waste Update on Mixed Recycling & Waste Collection, including tangible timelines (JG) 
2. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Update 
3. Bi-annual Update on Ongoing Major Projects (Tracey Carter) 
4. Implementation Update – Arts & Culture Scrutiny Review 
5. Update on Park & Ride Contract (James Gilchrist) 
6. Mapping of Volunteers Integrated into Service Delivery Risk Assessment & Analysis (MS & JG) 
7. Workplan 2017/18 
 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 7



7 March 2018 1. Finance & Performance Monitor 3 
2. Update Report from the Managing Director of BID 
3. Bi-annual Update on Ongoing Major Projects (Tracey Carter) 
4. Workplan 2017/18 
 
 

21 May 2018 1. Make it York bi-annual Update – with the Attendance of the MD (Steve Brown) 
2. One Planet York – Implementation Review (Mike Slater) 
 

 
 
 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Make it York Bi-Annual Update
	Annex - Make It York Update

	5 2017/18 Finance & Performance Monitor 2 Report
	Economy and Place Scrutiny Scorecard Q2 2017-18

	6 Emergency Planning Update
	7 Workplan 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date 28 November 2017 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), K Myers (Vice-
Chair), Aspden, Funnell, Gates, Hunter and 
Craghill (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor D'Agorne 

 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests 
or any disclosable prejudicial interests they might have in the business on 
the agenda. No interests were declared. 

 
 
24. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Economy and 
Place Scrutiny Committee held on 04 October 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
25. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation scheme. 

 
 
26. Make it York Bi-Annual Update  
 

Members received an update report from Make it York on their progress in 
relation to their Service Level Agreement (SLA) with City of York Council 
(CYC). The Scrutiny Officer reminded Members that the update reports 
were provided to the Committee twice a year, with the Officers attending 
the meeting once a year. It was also clarified that the current SLA 
agreement was in place until 2018.  
 
Members agreed that future reports should include qualitative 
measurements to highlight Make it York’s performance against their SLA, 
and questioned whether Make it York’s quarterly Key Account Management 
(KAM) insight reports could be included in their biannual updates 



 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 
Reason: To update Members on progress in relation to Make it 

York’s Service Level Agreements. 
 
Action Required  
To include the quarterly Key Account 
Management (KAM) insight reports in the 
future Make it York updates   
 
 

 
CC  

 
27. 2017/18 Finance & Performance Monitor 2 Report  
 

Members received a report providing details of the 2017/18 forecast out-
turn position for finance and performance across services within the 
Economy and Place Directorate. The Finance Manager was in attendance 
to provide the summary and answer Members’ questions. It was clarified 
that the Allerton Waste Recovery Park was the most viable long-term 
solution to treat waste from households across the county. It was also 
confirmed that the underspend in Economic Development was due to a 
number of vacancies within the team. 
 
Members queried the sickness levels in Waste and questioned whether it 
was a factor in bin collections being missed in some areas of York. Officers 
confirmed that sickness levels were generally higher in customer-facing 
and manual jobs and that Waste’s performance was similar to other 
departments in the Council and in other waste teams at other local 
authorities.  Also that the sickness management procedures were being 
followed.  Members questioned whether sickness levels had increased 
following the HR re-scheduling exercise undertaken in April 2017, and 
officers confirmed: 

 the re-scheduling exercise had been undertaken in relation to 
Recycling and Waste was unaffected; 

 staff capacity was not an issue and it had not resulted in more work 
for employees; 

 managing resource levels was a constant piece of work due to 
outside factors such as the development of new residential 
properties; 

 there was a national shortage of Heavy Transport Vehicle (HTV) 
drivers which resulted in challenges related to short-term work cover. 

 
Members noted they were scheduled to receive an update on Mixed 
Recycling and Waste Collection at their next meeting on 17 January 2018, 



but officers advised it would be more appropriate to slip this item to the May 
2018 meeting.  
 
Finally, Members requested an update on timescales and progress in 
relation to the use of the Better Decision Making tool in the Council. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 
Reason:  To update the Committee on the latest finance and 

performance position. 
 
Action Required  
To provide an update on timescales and 
progress in relation to the use of the Better 
Decision Making tool in the Council   
 
 

 
PL  

 
28. Emergency Planning Update  
 

Members received a report outlining the activities of the Emergency 
Planning Team and the preparedness of the Council to manage incidents in 
the organisation, which highlighted the ‘Ready for Anything’ programme 
and the potential role of Members in an emergency. The Assistant Director 
for Transport, Highways and Environment and the Emergency Planning 
Officer & Business Continuity Advisor updated Members on progress made 
with improving communication and engagement with current and 
prospective volunteers and wards. The following was also noted: 

 the Emergency Planning’s role is to deal with outcomes rather than 
prevention related to matters such as natural disasters etc;  

 the Emergency Planning Team provided advice in relation to 
Community Emergency Plans and their progress was dependent on 
the relevant communities; 

 the newly-created Emergency Planning Assistant role would allow for 
wider engagement with wards and parishes; 

 additional volunteers would be recruited to participate in different 
initiatives but long-term funding solutions would need to be 
considered to achieve it. 

 
It was agreed it would be useful to: 
 

 provide Members with some emergency planning training, followed 
by the provision of an emergency planning information pack for all 
Members; 



 have Community Emergency Planning included as an agenda item at 
future ward team meetings. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 
Reason: To raise Members’ awareness of their role in emergency 

planning at the community level. 
 
Action Required  
1 To organise a face-to-face emergency 
planning training for Members  
2 To provide Members with an emergency 
planning information pack  
3 To liaise with ward representatives to 
support development of the Community 
Emergency Plans   
 
 

 
MC  
 
JG 
  
JG  

 
29. Workplan 2017/18  
 

Members were asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year, and agree the following changes:  

 the Waste Update on Mixed Recycling & Waste Collection be slipped 
to the May 2018 meeting;  

 the Mapping of Volunteers Integrated into Service Delivery Risk 
Assessment & Analysis item would provide examples of how 
volunteers had been used but, due to limited timescales, it would not 
include a full mapping exercise.  

 
Resolved: That the workplan be approved subject to the above 

amendments. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has an agreed programme 

of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


